
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 5 March 2024 
 

 
Committee:  

Strategic Licensing Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 13 March 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda  
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

Roy Aldcroft (Chairman) 
Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman) 

Jeff Anderson 
Peter Broomhall 
Garry Burchett 

Mary Davies 
David Evans 

Richard Huffer 
Simon Jones 
Duncan Kerr 

Christian Lea 
Pamela Moseley 

Kevin Pardy 
Vivienne Parry 
Edward Towers 

Caroline Bagnall 
Joyce Barrow 

Ed Bird 
Julian Dean 
Paul Gill 

Nigel Hartin 
Vince Hunt 

Ruth Houghton 
Heather Kidd 
Dan Thomas 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257713 

Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies  

 

To receive apologies for absence 
 

2  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record 

 
3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 5.00pm on  

Friday 8 March 2024 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 

other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

5  Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees 2024 to 2025 (Pages 3 - 22) 

 

Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
  
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 

 
6  Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2025 to 2028 (Pages 23 - 176) 

 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 
  

Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 
 

7  Exercise of Delegated Powers (Pages 177 - 186) 

 
Report of the Transactional and Licensing Team Manager is attached. 

  
Contact: Mandy Beever (01743 251702) 

 
8  Date of the Next Meeting  

 

To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Licensing Committee will be held 
on Wednesday 12 June 2024 at 10.00am 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 

13 March 2024 
 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 11 

JANUARY 2024  
10.00  - 10.16 AM 
 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 
 
Present  

Councillors Roy Aldcroft (Chairman), Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman), Jeff Anderson, 
Peter Broomhall, Garry Burchett, Mary Davies, Simon Jones, Christian Lea, Kevin Pardy, 

Edward Towers, Caroline Bagnall (Substitute) (substitute for Pamela Moseley) and 
Mike Isherwood (Substitute) (substitute for Duncan Kerr) 
 

 
16 Apologies  

 
16.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Evans, Duncan Kerr, 

Pam Moseley and Vivienne Parry. 

 
16.2 Councillor Mike Isherwood substituted for Councillor Kerr and Councillor Caroline 

Bagnall substituted for Councillor Moseley 
 
17 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
17.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 had been circulated. 
 
17.2 RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Licencing Committee held on 4 
October  2023 be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
18 Public Question Time  

 

18.1 No public questions had been received.  The Chair advised the meeting that 
representations received after the agenda was published had been circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and had been placed on the council website. 

 
19 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
19.1 Councillor Mary Davies declared an interest in agenda item 5 on the grounds of 

perceived bias due to her employment.  She stated that she would take no part in 

the debate or voting. 
 

 
 
 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 11 January 2024 

 

 
2 

20 Amendments to the Advertising Sections of the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 2027  

 
20.1 Members received the report of the Head of Business and Consumer Protection 

which set out proposed changes the advertising sections of the current Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2027 to permit the national flag 
of the United Kingdom to be displayed on hackney carriages and private hire 

vehicles and to be used in the promotion of any private hire operator business or 
any other business offering a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle service. 

 
20.2 The Transactional Management and Licensing – Team Manager  drew Members 

attention to the Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact Assessment (ESHIA) 

attached as appendix 2 to the report in particular with reference to the Protected 
Characteristic groupings defined in the Equality Act 2010. 

 
20.3 A Member commented that he felt that the changes should not be made as they 

were contrary to the spirit of the Equalities Act and could be seen as divisive as it 

was only allowing the flag of a single nation.  He added that if the changes were to 
be made, they should include the opportunity to display all nations flags not just the 

Union Flag. 
 
20.4 After further debate it was RESOLVED: 

 
That the Committee approves the changes to the advertising sections of the 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 – 2027, as set out at 
Appendix 1 (column C), to take effect from 12 January 2024, and instructs the Head 
of Business and Consumer Protection to arrange for the amendments to be made 

and to publish the Policy containing the revised provisions as soon as is reasonably 
practicable. 

 
21 Date of Next Meeting  

 

21.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Licensing 
Committee would be held on Wednesday 13 March 2024 at 10.00am 

 
 
 

Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 
 

Date:  

Page 2



Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

 Committee and Date 
 

Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 

13 March 2024 

 Item 

 

 
 

 

 
Public 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Fees 2024 - 2025 

Responsible Officer: Mandy Beever, Transactional Management and Licensing 
– Team Manager 

email: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 251702 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Councillor Chris Schofield, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report sets out the objections to be considered by the Strategic Licensing 
Committee in respect of the variations proposed to the fees in relation to driver, 

hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences.  The report aims to 
enable the Committee to determine the fees that will take effect from 1 April 2024. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 

 
2.1 The Shropshire Plan recognises the importance of supporting businesses to 

provide safer services.  The fundamental purpose of the Licensing service is to 
support businesses to deliver their services in a way which allows them to thrive 
whilst protecting the safety and welfare of the public who live, work and visit 

Shropshire; together this will help to achieve a Healthy Economy.   
 

2.2 The Council has a duty under Section 70 of Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976, when setting or revising hackney carriage, private hire 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk


 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

Strategic Licensing Committee – 4 October 2023  

 
vehicles and operators’ licence fees, to publish the proposed fees to allow for any 

objections to be submitted for further consideration. 
 
2.3 The consultation on the proposed fees was undertaken between the 8 January 

2024 and 4 February 2024. 
 

2.4 During the consultation period four objections were received two objected to any 
increase in the proposed fees.  One raised queries regarding the Licensing 
Service and the other one objected to the proposed fees for a Standard Private 

Hire Vehicle, Executive Private Hire Vehicle and Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licences.  The consultation responses and officer’s comments are set out at 
Appendix A, Part 1 and Part 2. 

 
2.5 This report sets out the points raised in the objection and the consideration made 

by officers to allow members of the Strategic Licensing Committee to make an 
informed decision when setting the fees for driver, hackney carriage, private hire 

vehicle and operator licences. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That the Committee, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 (5) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, considers the objections 
received, together with associated officer comments, as set out in Appendix A, 

following the legally prescribed objection process that was undertaken in respect 
of the variations proposed to the fees in relation to driver, hackney carriage, 

private hire vehicle and operator licences and agrees, with any further 
modifications if necessary, to implement the variations proposed to the fees as 
set out in Appendix B with effect from 1 April 2024, this being a date not later 

than 2 months after the 5 February 2024. 
 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
4.1. The Council’s fees and charges may be challenged through a number of routes, 

e.g. service complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman, complaints to the 

External Auditor by way of an objection to the Council’s annual account and 
judicial review; hence, the importance of undertaking robust processes to set 

discretionary fees and charges. 
 

4.2. There is no statutory duty on the Council to consult when setting or revising 

licensing fees with the exception of those fees relating to hackney carriage, private 
hire vehicles and operators’ licences under Section 70 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  Historically, the Council has also consulted 
on driver licence fees and consequently it is recommended that this practice 
continues. 

 
4.3. The duty under Section 70 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 

1976 was fulfilled between the 8 January 2024 and the 4 February 2024, with the 

Page 4



 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

Strategic Licensing Committee – 4 October 2023  

 
necessary notice published in the Shropshire Star on the 8 January 2024.  A Copy 
of the notice can be found at Appendix C.  The notice was also available for 

inspection, without payment, at the Council offices in Shrewsbury as detailed in 
the formal notice.  It was also published through the “Get involved” page on the 

Council’s website on the 8 January 2024. 
 

4.4 The Councils fees are set in accordance with the Court of Appeal
[...]
rade.   

 

6.9. An assumption has been made about the number of renewals that will take place 
in 2024/25 in order to recover or redistribute the deficits and surpluses.  Until the 

end of the 2024/25 financial year it will not be known whether the assumptions 
about the number of renewals were accurate or not.  The actual activity in 
2024/25 will again change the cumulative position and further adjustments will be 

required in this rolling annual process.  The adjustments to correct any material 
discrepancy in the recovery or redistribution of the deficits and surpluses will be 

made against 2025/26 fees and so on until the recovery of the surplus or deficit 
reaches a satisfactory position.  

 

  

6.10. Where licenses have a renewal period of greater than one year, the recovery or 
redistribution calculation is spread across the same period.   
 

Page 7



 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

Strategic Licensing Committee – 4 October 2023  

 
6.11.  Where legislation allows the Council to recover licensing costs, it is important 

that this is undertaken effectively.  Losses that are not funded by other means, 
including being subsidised by council tax payers, may result in a reduction in the 
Council’s ability to effectively deliver the overall licensing regime in the 

Shropshire Council area.  However, it is recognised that not all licensing costs 
are recoverable. 

 
 

7. Climate Change Appraisal  
 
7.1.   There are no anticipated climate change or environmental impacts associated     

with the recommendations in this report.   

 
8. Background 

 

8.1 Detailed background information about designing fees on a cost recovery basis 

was provided to the Strategic Licensing Committee on the 4 October 2023 as part 
of the report entitled “Licensing Fees and Charges 2024 – 2025”.  As a result of 

this report, the Committee instructed the Transactional Management and 
Licensing Team Manager to publish the proposed fees in relation to driver, 
hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences and to set out the 

period during which and the method whereby objections could be made. 
 

8.2 This process was carried out as described in paragraph 4.2 and 4.3 above.  The 
objection received are set out in Appendix A, (Part 1 of 2), to this report, together 

with relevant officer comments for the Committee to consider.    

  
 

9. Additional information 
 

9.1. The Local Government Association has published guidance on locally set fees.  

The work that has been undertaken to determine Shropshire Council’s proposed 
fees follows the principles contained in the guidance.   

 
9.2 The revised process that has been undertaken to determine the fees for driver, 

hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences will be undertaken 
annually with amendments being made to take account of changes in the law and 
Council procedures.   

 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Strategic Licensing Committee Report dated 4 October 2023 - Licensing 
Fees and Charges 2024-2025 Agenda for Strategic Licensing Committee on 
Wednesday, 4th October, 2023, 10.00 am — Shropshire Council 

 

Local Member:  This report covers all areas of Shropshire. 

Page 8

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=4849&Ver=4
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=166&MId=4849&Ver=4


 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

Strategic Licensing Committee – 4 October 2023  

 

 

Appendices  

 

Appendix A, Part 1 of 2 – Consultation Responses  
Appendix A, Part 2 of 2 – Summary of Consultation Responses 

Appendix B – Proposed fees in relation to driver, hackney carriage, private hire 

vehicle and operator licences 

Appendix C – Shropshire Star Notice 

Page 9



 

Contact:  Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 1 

 

 

  

P
age 10




[...]
psis 
 

1.1 The Gambling Act 2005 (the Act) requires the Council to prepare and publish a 

statement of the principles (policy statement) that it proposes to apply in 
exercising its functions under the Act.  The policy statement under the Act lasts 

for a maximum period of 3 years but can be reviewed and revised by the Council 
at any time.   

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
 

2.1. The Shropshire Plan recognises the importance of supporting businesses to 

provide safer services.  The fundamental purpose of the Licensing service is to 
support businesses to deliver their services in a way which both allows them to 
thrive whilst protecting the safety and welfare of the public who live, work and visit 

Shropshire; together this will help to achieve a Healthy Economy.   
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk


13 March 2024 – Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2025 to 2028 

Contact:  Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 2 

 

2.2 This report sets out the proposed Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2025 to 2028 upon 
which the Council proposes to consult. 

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That the revised draft Gambling Act Policy Statement as agreed by the Committee 
and set out at Appendix A be approved for consultation. 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

4.1. The preparation and publishing of the policy statement is a legal requirement 
under the Act. 
 

4.2. If the Council fails to prepare and publish the policy statement the Council may be 
challenged when exercising its functions under the Act through a number of 

routes, e.g. service complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and judicial 
review. Conversely, by preparing and publishing the policy statement, the Council 
is complying with its legal obligation.  In addition, the Council provides a defined 

framework within which to exercise its functions and makes it clear to all 
stakeholders the manner by which the Council intends to exercise its functions
[...]
endation is 
specifically aimed at providing the Committee with the wherewithal to set the formal 

consultation process in motion.  It is anticipated that the consultation will be 
undertaken over a 12-week period from 18 March 2024 to the 9 June 2024. 
 

 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. There are no direct financial implications associated with the recommendation in 
this report; although prior to the policy statement formally taking effect, a cost will 

be incurred to place the required legal notice in the Shropshire Star newspaper in 
order to satisfy the requirement to advertise the fact that the policy statement has 

been published.  This cost will be approximately £900 and is recoverable through 
the licensing fee process. 
 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

6.1. There is no anticipated environmental impact associated with the recommendation 
in this report. 
 

 

7. Background 
 

Page 25



13 March 2024 – Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2025 to 2028 

Contact:  Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 4 

 

7.1. Under the Gambling Act 2005, the Council is the licensing authority and is 
responsible for licensing and overseeing local gambling establishments.  Part of 
this responsibility is the duty to prepare and publish a statement of the principles 

(policy statement) that the Council proposes to apply in exercising its functions 
under the Act.     

 
7.2. The Council’s current Gambling Act policy statement came into effect on the 31 

January 2022 and will cease to have effect on the 30 January 2025.  The timetable 

to undertake the necessary legal process has been set accordingly. 
 

7.3. There are legally prescribed procedures that the Council must follow before the 
policy statement can take effect.  This involves making the statement publicly 
available by a variety of means for at least 4 weeks and by advertising that it has 

been published.    
 

7.4. The policy statement must be adopted by full Council; this function cannot be 
delegated to either the Strategic Licensing Committee or Cabinet.  The proposed 

statement must, therefore, be presented to Council no later than the 12 December 
2024, to allow sufficient time for the necessary publication and advertising to take 

place prior to the 31 January 2025. 
 

7.5. Officers have taken the opportunity to revise the policy statement to reflect the 
latest guidance issued to licensing authorities by the Gambling Commission.  In 

particular: 
 
a) It is recognised nationally that there is a greater need to focus on understanding 

and mitigating gambling related harm more broadly, rather than focussing on 
problem gambling alone.  In this respect, the revised policy statement 

emphasises the Council’s focus on protecting children and young people, 
particularly in relation to child exploitation, and also young people and adults 
with care and support needs. 

 
b) The Gambling Commission has emphasised the need to incorporate the work of 

Public Health colleagues to further support the greater need to identify areas of 
concern and focus on gambling related harm.  An initial informal consultation 
has been undertaken with Shropshire Councils Public Health Team and there is 

commitment from Public Health colleagues to provide their findings during the 
formal consultation period.  

 
c) Nationally, gambling policy and the regulatory environment overall has an 

increasing focus on risk.  Whilst not compulsory, it is now recommended that 

the Council creates a ‘local area profile’, this is included as part of the policy 
statement, to inform its understanding of risk and to allow appropriate decisions 

to be made and steps taken to mitigate these risks.  Since April 2016, gambling 
establishment operators have been required to undertake ‘local area risk 
assessments’ before submitting a premises licence application or variation and 

will be expected to give due consideration to the information available in the 
Council’s ‘local area profile’.  
[...]
 

 

 

 

 

15 February 2024 

Any external support** 
Lois Dale – Rurality and 
Equalities  

Specialist 

 

 

 

 

19 February 2024 

*This refers to other officers within the service area 
**This refers to support external to the service but within the Council, e.g, the Performance and Research 

Specialist for Rurality and Equalities, Public Health colleagues, the Feedback and Insight Team, 

performance data specialists, Climate Change specialists, etc. 
 
Sign off at Stage One screening stage 

 
Name Signatures Date 

Lead officer’s name 
Mandy Beever – Transactional 

and Licensing Team Manager 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

13 February 2024 

Service manager’s name 

 
Frances Darling - Head of 

Business and Consumer 
Protection 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

15 February 2024 

Page 162



                                                                                                                                                     Appendix 

B  
  
*This may either be the Head of Service or the lead officer 

 
 
 

 

B. Detailed Screening Assessment 

 

Aims of the service change and description 

 

The Council’s existing Gambling Act policy statement (‘the policy’) was adopted 
from the 31 January 2022 and ceases to have effect on 30 January 2025.  The 

policy requires updating to take account of the latest guidance issued to licensing 
authorities by the Gambling Commission.  

 
The Gambling Act 2005 requires that local authority Gambling Act Policy 
Statements give specific consideration to three key licensing objectives. The 

format and content of the Council’s policy aims to ensure these objectives are 
being met in order to: 

 

 to ensure that safeguarding provisions in relation to children, young people 
and adults with care and support needs remain robust; 

 provide ongoing practical clarity to existing and potential licence holders; 
and 

 assist council officers to correctly apply the legal provisions of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
In part
[...]
ies and services in that location 
and surrounding areas. If the housing development does not factor in consideration 
of availability of green space and safety within the public realm, further down the line 

there could be an increased demand upon health and social care services as a result 
of the lack of opportunities for physical recreation, and reluctance of some groupings 

to venture outside if they do not perceive it to be safe. 
 
 

For further advice: please contact 
Lois Dale via email lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk, or 

Sue Lloyd via email susan.lloyd@shropshire.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 175

mailto:lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:susan.lloyd@shropshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

 Committee and Date 

 

Strategic Licensing 

Committee 
 
13 March 2024  

 Item 

 
 

 

 
 

Public 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

Exercise of Delegated Powers Report 

Responsible Officer: Mandy Beever, Transactional Management and Licensing 

– Team Manager 

email: Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  01743 251702 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): Councillor Chris Schofield, Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Regulatory Services 

 
 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report gives details of the licences issued and the variations that have been 

made between 1 September 2023 and the 31 January 2024 and a summary of 
applications considered by the Committee. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
 

2.1 The Shropshire Plan recognises the importance of supporting businesses to 

provide safer services.  The fundamental purpose of the Licensing service is to 
support businesses to deliver their services in a way which allows them to thrive 

whilst protecting the safety and welfare of the public who live, work and visit 
Shropshire; together this will help to achieve a Healthy Economy.   

 

2.2 Licensing officers have been given delegated powers to issue or amend licences, 
providing no objections have been received in the case of licences issued under 

the Licensing Act or regarding general and public health licences.  
 

Page 177

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mandy.Beever@shropshire.gov.uk


 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

Strategic Licensing Committee – 13 March 2024  

 
2.3 Further, procedures have been approved for officers with direct line management 

responsibility for Licensing to use their delegated powers to refuse, suspend or 
revoke driver, vehicle, and operator licences.  

 

2.4 This report gives details of the licences issued and the variations that have been 
made between 1 September 2023 and the 31 January 2024 and a summary of 

applications considered by the Committee. 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1. That members note the position as set out in the report. 
 

 

Report 
 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
4.1. This is an information report giving Member’s information on the work undertaken 

by the Licensing Team and Committee and therefore a risk assessment and 
opportunities appraisal has not been carried out. 
 

 

5. Financial Implications 
 

5.1. There are financial implications associated with this report. 
 

 

6. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

 

6.1. There are no anticipated climate change or environmental impacts associated 

with the recommendations in this report.   
 
 

7. Background 
 

7.1 Information regarding the issue of licences by Officers under delegated powers is 
reported to Committee on a quarterly basis. 

 
7.2 Officers use their delegated powers in a number of situations, including where: 

 
a) A licence has been requested and there have been no objections raised by 

interested parties or Responsible Authorities. 

b) The application has met the Council’s policy criteria for accepting an application.  
c) There are vehicle applications for new or renewal licences and refusal, 

suspension, and revocation of licences where the operating criteria as set by the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Polic
[...]

 

Contact: Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 
 

APPENDIX B 

 

Licensing and Safety Sub-Committee hearings held between 1 September 2023 and the 31 January 2024. 
 
Date of Meeting 
 

Scheduled/ 
Additional 

Item  Meeting Venue Decisions 

  None 
    

 
 
 

P
age 184



14 June 2023 – Exercise of Delegated Officers Report 

Contact:  Mandy Beever on 01743 251702 1 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee hearings held between 1 September 2023 and the 31 January 2024. 

 

Date Premises Type of 

Application 

Councillors Decision Review Requested by 

24th October 
2023 

The Tumbledown 
Hotel and Albion 

Bar,  
10 and 11 Castle 
Foregate,  

Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire,  

SY1 2DJ 
 

Full variation Roy Aldcroft 
Nigel Lumby 

Kevin Pardy 

To allow the full variation to 
the licence 

n/a 

23 January 

2024 

Ludlow Castle 

(Events),  
Castle Square, 
Ludlow,  

SY8 1AY 
 

New Premises 

Licence 

Roy Aldcroft 

Peter Broomhall 
Nigel Lumby 
 

To grant the licence n/a 

 

P
age 185



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees 2024 to 2025
	Appendix A - HCPH Fees Page 1 of 2 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix A - HCPH Fees  Page 2 of 2 - Summary of Consultation Response
	Appendix B - HCPH Discretionary Fees FINAL
	Appendix C - 8 Jan 24 Shropshire Star HC PH Fees Notice

	6 Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2025 to 2028
	Appendix A - Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2025 to 2028 - Consultation Copy
	Appendix B - ESHIA Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement

	7 Exercise of Delegated Powers





Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 Strategic Licensing 
Committee 
 

INSERT NEXT 
MEETING DATE 

 

 Item 

 
 
Public 

 
 
MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 13 
MARCH 2024  

10.00  - 10.16 AM 
 
 

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713 

 
Present  

Councillor Roy Aldcroft (Chairman) 

Councillors Nigel Lumby (Vice Chairman), Jeff Anderson, Mary Davies, Simon Jones, 
Duncan Kerr, Christian Lea, Pamela Moseley, Kevin Pardy, Edward Towers and 

Joyce Barrow (Substitute) (substitute for Garry Burchett) 
 
 
22 Apologies  

 

22.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Peter Broomhall, Garry Burchett and 
David Evans. 

 

22.2 Councillor Joyce Barrow substituted for Councillor Burchett 
 
23 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
23.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 had been circulated. 

 
23.2 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Licencing Committee held on 11 
January 2024 be agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
 
24 Public Question Time  

 
24.1 There were no public questions 

 
25 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
25.1 There were no interests declared 
 
26 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Fees 2024 to 2025  

 

26.1 Members received the report of the Transactional Management and Licensing – 
Team Manager which set out the objections to be considered by the Strategic 
Licensing Committee in respect of the variations proposed to the fees in relation to 

driver, hackney carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences. 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13 March 2024 

 

 
2 

 
26.2 The Transactional Management and Licensing – Team Manager reminded 

Members that under Section 70 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976, the Council had a duty when setting or revising hackney carriage, private 

hire vehicles and operators’ licence fees, to publish the proposed fees to allow for 
any objections to be submitted for further consideration.  She advised the meeting 
that following the agreement of the Fees and Charges at the October meeting of 

the Committee a consultation was undertaken in January 2024 and 4 objections 
were received, and that as there were no specific proposals in the representations it 

was not proposed to make any amendments to the proposals agreed. 
 
26.3 A Member commented that two of the representations referred to increases in 

inflation and the cost of living both of which affected the Council as well. 
 
26.4 RESOLVED: 

 
 That the Committee, in accordance with the provisions of Section 70 (5) of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, having considered the 
objections received, together with associated officer comments, as set out in 

Appendix A, following the legally prescribed objection process that was undertaken 
in respect of the variations proposed to the fees in relation to driver, hackney 
carriage, private hire vehicle and operator licences and agrees, with any further 

modifications, to implement the variations proposed to the fees as set out in 
Appendix B with effect from 1 April 2024, this being a date not later than 2 months 

after the 5 February 2024. 
 
27 Gambling Act 2005 Policy Statement 2025 to 2028  

 
27.1 Members received the report of the Transactional Management and Licensing – 

Team Manager which sets out the proposed Gambling Act 2005 Policy for 2025 to 
2028 upon which the Council proposed to consult. 
 

27.2 The Transactional Management and Licensing – Team Manager advised the 
meeting that the current Gambling Act 2005 Policy expired in January 2025 and 

that Officers taken the opportunity to revise the policy statement to reflect the latest 
guidance issued to licensing authorities by the Gambling Commission.  She 
informed Members that there were legally prescribed procedures that the Council 

must follow before the policy statement could take effect, which involved making the 
statement publicly available by a variety of means for at least 4 weeks and by 

advertising that it has been published and that following the consultation period the 
statement must be adopted by Full Council. 

 
27.3 RESOLVED: 

 

 That the revised draft Gambling Act Policy Statement as set out at Appendix A be 
agreed by the Committee and approved for consultation. 

 

 
28 Exercise of Delegated Powers  

 
28.1 Members received the report of the Transactional Management and Licensing – 

Team Manager which gave details of the licences issued and the variations that 



Minutes of the Strategic Licensing  Committee held on 13 March 2024 

 

 
3 

have been made between 1 September 2023 and the 31 January 2024 and a 
summary of applications considered by the Committee. 

 
28.2 The Transactional and Licensing Team Manager reminded Members that the report 

was brought to each meeting of the committee and that it updated them on the 
number and types of licences that had been issued since the last meeting. 

 

28.3 In response to a question regarding the rise in the number of applications for 
Private Hire Operator Licences the Transactional Management and Licensing – 

Team Manager commented that this may be due to the requirement to hold a 
Private Hire Operator Licence in order to apply for passenger transport contracts. 

 

28.4 In response to a question regarding the reasons for the refusal to grant taxi driver 
licences the Transactional Management and Licensing – Team Manager stated that 

the most common reason for refusal was due to convictions held by the applicant. 
 
28.5 RESOLVED 

 
That members note the position as set out in the report. 

 
 
29 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
29.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Strategic Licensing 

Committee would be held on Wednesday 12 June 2024 at 10.00am 
 
 

 
Signed ……………………………………………………  (Chairman) 

 
Date:  


